The Company
	 Hong Kong Dollar		  -	 -	 72	 82

	 Sensitivity analysis on translation of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities

	 The Group and the Company conduct business transactions in foreign currency and hence are subject to risks associated
with fluctuations in rates of exchange of foreign currencies. The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s
sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Ringgit Malaysia against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting
period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

	 If the relevant foreign currency strengthens/weakens by 10% against the functional currency of each group entity, profit or
loss will increase/(decrease) by:

						   USD	 HKD	 GBP	 EUR	 IDR
						   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 The Group
	 2023
	 Strengthened 10%		  4,027	 (10) 	 -	 135	 21,725
	 Weakened 10%			   (4,027)	 10	 -	 (135)	 (21,725)

	 2022
	 Strengthened 10%		  9,214	 (10)	 31	 228	 17,559
	 Weakened 10%			   (9,214)	 10	 (31)	 (228)	 (17,559)

	 The Company
	 2023
	 Strengthened 10%		  -	 (7)	 -	 -	 -
	 Weakened 10%			   -	 7	 -	 -	 -

	 2022
	 Strengthened 10%		  -	 (8)	 -	 -	 -
	 Weakened 10%			   -	 8	 -	 -	 -

	 The above sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the year end exposure
does not reflect the exposure during the financial year.

Notes To The Financial Statements
(cont’d)

172

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | SOUTHERN ACIDS (M) BERHAD

42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 Forward foreign exchange contracts

	 At the end of the reporting period, the Group has foreign currency forward contracts, with maturities within the next twelve